30 Sep 2023 157,829 140,616 0 0 0 61 434 1,736 0 0 0 14,968 14

Liabilities to related parties 30 Sep 2024 72,989 67,281 343 356 0 2,461 372 0 36 20 229 959 932

30 Sep 2023 81,963 74,493 99 89 0 3,970 273 0 589 17 38 1,091 1,304

Liabilities-side currency hedges 30 Sep 2024 3,756 0 464 0 6 67 625 60 2 818 85 0 1,629

30 Sep 2023 12,609 0 191 0 444 7,092 270 317 198 44 349 1,792 1,912

Total liabilities 30 Sep 2024 187,298 166,472 807 356 6 2,572 1,066 2,315 38 838 315 9,876 2,637

30 Sep 2023 252,401 215,109 290 89 444 11,123 977 2,053 787 61 387 17,851 3,230

The upper table does not contain any intragroup assets or liabilities. These were merely taken
into consideration for sensitivity analysis purposes. In order to better present the currency risks
that exist, the effects of hypothetical fluctuations in the relevant currencies on net income for
the year and equity are presented below based on a currency sensitivity analysis. If, hypothetically,
the euro had been 10% stronger (or weaker) as of the end of the reporting period against the

114

main foreign currencies used by the Group – ceteris paribus – earnings before taxes and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Carrying amount Effects of currency risks on net
income

EUR +10% -10%

Assets €k €k €k

Loans 30 Sep 2024 6,664 0 0

30 Sep 2023 6,117 0 0

Trade receivables 30 Sep 2024 217,613 224 -224

30 Sep 2023 203,937 127 -127

Receivables from related parties 30 Sep 2024 229,063 -19,531 19,531

30 Sep 2023 224,535 -22,034 22,034

Assets-side currency hedges 30 Sep 2024 4,729 32,249 -32,249

30 Sep 2023 23,806 52,429 -52,429

Total assets 30 Sep 2024 458,069 12,942 -12,942

30 Sep 2023 458,395 30,522 -30,522

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 30 Sep 2024 110,553 1,094 -1,094

30 Sep 2023 157,829 1,675 -1,675

Liabilities to related parties 30 Sep 2024 72,989 2,115 -2,115

30 Sep 2023 81,963 2,962 -2,962

Liabilities-side currency hedges 30 Sep 2024 3,756 9,693 -9,693

30 Sep 2023 12,609 43,045 -43,045

Total liabilities 30 Sep 2024 187,298 12,902 -12,902

30 Sep 2023 252,401 47,682 -47,682

The most significant effect of currency risks resulted, as of 30 September 2024, from the assets-side
and liabilities-side currency hedges in CNY, KRW, JPY and USD. The effects of currency risks
shown in the items receivables from and liabilities to affiliated companies are also particularly
attributable to CNY and USD. Effects on equity due to exchange rate fluctuations only arise due
to the translation of the financial statements. In addition, fluctuations in the GBP and CAD by
+10% or -10% would have affected the earnings on intragroup loans by €-2.4m and +€2.4m,
respectively.

Interest rate risk